
Table 1.Revenue Budget - Forecast Out-turn Position 2020/21

Table 2.Revenue Budget - Forecast Out-turn Position 2020/21 and Explanation of Key Variances

Budget         Forecast Variance

£'000 £'000 £'000

57,194 57,194 0

644 446 (198)

38,146 38,146 0

18,936 20,361 1,425

1,024 716 (308)

434 181 (253)

27,491 27,491 0

5,676 5,010 (666)

149,545 149,545 0

(5,934) 2,905 8,839

8,543 8,543 0
6,923 6,923 0

159,077 167,916 8,839

Early delivery of savings reinvested in the Economy and Infrastructure directorate as part of MTFS and use of reserves to balance the Directorate to a nil variance (£253,000). Partially offset by the under recovery of Planning income unrelated to Covid-19 +£272,000 partially offset by use of reserves 
(£170,000) and one off  savings on salary and running costs (£47,000) .

Children’s Placements continues to be a pressure at +£2.201 million as Children In Care numbers continue to rise (local 361 in March 2020 compared to 464 now). S17 costs are also over by +£910,000, (mainly due to CDT £699,000), with the staffing pressures in the SEND service to cost +£106,000 
and Home to School Transport pressure is +£148,000. The new UASC rates will likely generate (£476,000), there are savings in the SEIS of (£175,000) and in the Early Retirement budget of (£158,000). Grant and other funding set aside for pressures is (£1.427 million). Use of reserves of (£1.129 
million), to achieve a net nil position.

Waste Collection, Disposal and Recycling +£1.427m due to Waste Collection service no longer partly funded from Weekly Collection Revenue grant, previous changes to commingled waste recycling, plus an increase in contract costs relating to waste disposal and housing growth, brown recycling 
bins defects replacement/legal case, partly offset by the Coventry and Solihull Waste Disposal Company dividend, additional waste collection income and some one-off minor favourable variances on waste disposal costs. Cleansing Services Streetcare contract growth, ongoing costs from Strategic 
Environment Contract Pensions liability +£99,000, Parking Services +£143,000, minor variances +£9,000, partly offset by early delivery of savings reinvested in the Economy and Infrastructure directorate as part of MTFS and use of reserves to balance the Directorate to a nil variance (£253,000).

APPENDIX A

Cabinet Portfolio

Children, Education and Skills

Working Balances/ Contingency

Full Cabinet Revenue and Capital Monitoring for Period 9 (December 2020)

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG)

Total Core Council

Adult Social Care and Health

Leisure, Tourism and Sport

Growth and Infrastructure Delivery

Environment and Highways

Levies

Stronger and Safer Communities

The current forecast is showing a total adverse variance of +£8.839 million as a result of the DSG (Dedicated Schools Grant) position. More information can be found in table 2 below.

Explanation of Key Variances

Post-budget setting inflation announcement on the Better Care Fund produced a (£417,000) benefit.  There is a (£59,000) variance in the budgeted use of reserves, a (£210,000) favourable variance on Occupational Therapy and Reablement due to vacancies. This is offset by expected pressures on 
Care purchasing contracts of +£402,000. Other minor variances of (£214,000). The balance of +£498,000 is forecast to be contributed to directorate reserves.

Forecast surplus on unallocated Public Health Grant of (£215,000), plus (£102,000) from redeployment of staff to the Covid response and Salary vacancies (£112,000), (£334,000) from commissioned activities due to Covid-19 service restrictions, giving a total of (£763,000) to be contributed to the 
Public Health grant reserve +£763,000.

Resources

Nil Variance

Nil Variance

Total

Climate Change, Planning and 
Housing

Early delivery of savings reinvested in the Economy and Infrastructure directorate as part of MTFS and use of reserves to balance the Directorate to a nil variance (£253,000), and one off savings on salary and agency expenditure from posts held vacant (£55,000)

Early delivery of savings reinvested in the Economy and Infrastructure directorate as part of MTFS and use of reserves to balance the Directorate to a nil variance (£253,000),  surplus on Solihull Active programme Eat Well, Move More (£24,000) is to be contributed to the Leisure reserve +£24,000 to 
meet salary costs in future years. (£465,000) variance on Leisure due to delayed essential maintenance but this balance will be contributed to the reserve this year +£465,000 in order to fund the works next year.

Pressures from allowance for debt impairments +£492,000 offset by net pay variances (£182,000) from reduced overtime, agency spend, and recruitment delays - mainly within Corporate Facilities and Business Intelligence. Other favourable variances include  (£178,000) additional grants in Income 
& Awards and (£162,000) from review of financing . Other minor net variances +£30,000.

Early delivery of savings reinvested in the Economy and Infrastructure directorate as part of MTFS and use of reserves to balance the Directorate to a nil variance (£343,000), Libraries and Customer Services vacant posts held pending review of operating model (£373,000) and Regulatory services 
vacancies (£137,000) partly offset by Bereavement Services cost pressure +£234,000 and other minor net variances (£47,000).

An in-year adverse variance of +£2.800 million is anticipated against the High Needs Block in 2020/21. In addition to this, a gross adverse variance of +£6.039 million against the HNB has been carried forward from 2019/20 (there was (£105,000)) of one off favourable variances helping to support the 
position last year). A High Needs Block recovery plan was approved by Cabinet in November and members are directed to that report for more details.
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Table 3.Capital Budget - Forecast Out-turn Position 2020/21 and Explanation of Key Variances

Budget         Spend Forecast Variance

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
3,924 463 1,791 (2,133)

101 2 101 0

6,126 3,994 6,174 48

10,933 5,586 10,868 (65)

26,329 12,777 26,622 293

43 (3) 43 0
9,550 5,236 9,537 (13)

355 71 269 (86)

57,361 28,126 55,405 (1,956)

Table 4. MTFS 3 Year Savings Targets Table 5. Summary of Reserves/Contingencies 

Forecast 
Balance at              

Forecast / 
Planned        

Proposed as 
part of                 

Forecast 
Remaining

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
the end of 
2022/23                              

(contribution) 
/use beyond 

2021/22                     

2023/24 
MTFS                           

Balance 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Adult Social Care and Health (999) (1,802) 714 (71) (2,158) 172 0 (1,986)

Children, Education and 
Skills

(695) 270 0 0 (425) 110 0 (315)

Climate Change, Planning 
and Housing

(2,760) 386 398 387 (1,589) 1,589 0 0

Environment and Highways (6,434) 2,380 1,278 682 (2,094) 2,094 0 0

Growth and Infrastructure 
Delivery

(740) 107 0 0 (633) 533 100 0

Leisure, Tourism and Sport (2,042) (368) 1,202 496 (712) 482 0 (230)

Resources (17,188) 2,341 2,091 2,033 (10,723) 1,415 750 (8,558)

Stronger and Safer 
Communities

(1,229) 211 (7) 333 (691) 691 0 0

Levies (200) 0 0 0 (200) 0 0 (200)

Contingency Funding - ACS, 
PH & CSS

(7,452) 1,129 612 0 (5,711) 0 0 (5,711)

Corporate reserves (incl 
Treas Man, Budget Strategy 
and Windfall

(14,590) (13,604) 4,139 4,559 (19,496) 2,875 0 (16,621)

Total (54,329) (8,950) 10,427 8,419 (44,432) 9,961 850 (33,621)

No variance

(£63,000) Due to reduction in forecast of new Brown Bins requirements for 2020/21 and minor variances (£2,000).

Cabinet Portfolio

Children, Education and Skills

Variance due to approved re-phasing which will be updated for period 10.

£75,000 adverse variance on the completion of Yorkswood Primary school in North Solihull plus a (£25,000) favourable variance on the High Needs Block Schools Improvement Programme 

The latest approved Capital Programme budget is £57.361 million. Actual expenditure to the end of December was £28.126 million and there is a forecast favourable variance (£1.956 million).

Climate Change, Planning and 
Housing

No variance

Minor VarianceResources

Increased expenditure (which is fully fund by the WMCA) on the Kingshurst project due to early acquisition of properties +£564,000.  Partially offset by reduced spend on Warm Homes project due to fewer than expected 
installations (£271,000).

Adult Social Care and Health

Growth and Infrastructure Delivery

Leisure, Tourism and Sport

Environment and Highways

Full Cabinet Revenue and Capital Monitoring for Period 9 (December 2020)

Key Savings Highlights

Of the overall savings target of £14.174 million, only £2.053 million is now rated as red/amber, of which £262,000 are due to Covid-19
impacts. There are also £68,000 of savings from previous years that will not be delivered this year due to Covid-19.

The internal officer led ARTOP Board continues to monitor the progress on delivery of these savings.

Planned / Forecast  
(contribution)/use

Stronger and Safer Communities Slippage against programme of minor works carried out in private sector homes to assist vulnerable occupiers due to Covid-19.

Total

The balance of Portfolio Reserves at 1st April 2020 was (£54.329m). There is a forecast use of reserves over the existing Medium Term Financial 
Strategy of £9.896m leaving a balance of (£44.432m)  at March 2023 - of which, £9.961m is forecast to be used beyond the current MTFS and 
£0.850m is being offered to the MTFS for 2022/23 leaving £33.621m - the majority of which are corporately held within the Resources portfolio.

Cabinet Portfolio

Explanation of Key Variances

Balance as at 
1st April 2020         


